
FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 7 /16/68 

' 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I Transmit the following in ---------=-=------:---:--:-------,;-;----------,1 

(Type in plaintext or code) I 

I AIRTEL 
Via----------

AIR MAIL 
(Priority) I 

______________ L _______ -

TO: MPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: S , LITTLE ROCK (157-1215) P 

SUBJECT: 

00: ME 

Re Memphis airtel to Kansas City, 7/8/68. 

A review of city maps and directories for Little 
Rock and North Little Rock, Ark., failed to reflect an avenue 
by the name Knell or Krell. There are no avenues in either 
city with a similar name. 

Q- Memphis 
2 - Little Rock 
LJM/jewh 
(4) 

Approved: ___________ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

,i£!_?J1-/4tJr:"J3-;. ;JI 
C ' • 11~0~ i:---

: Sf«iAUZEn!-4 FII.EL1"41t),. 
JUL 1

5
7 196U 

f8l-ME.MPHIS 

Sent ______ M Per -------

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-Sti) • • 
FBI 

Date: 7/16/68 

Transmit the following in ----------------------­
(Type in plain te"t or code) 

·•. IRTEL Vic 
(Priority or Method of Mailing) I 

--------------------------- .---------------L-------
~0: ALL SACs 

ROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P) 

-~UBJECT: MURK IN 

Re Bu!t'eau airt~l to Memphis. 1 7/9/68~ 

The Bureau ha:s :requested that all divisions continue 
to submit monthly cost data until fur:·ther notice~ 

In view of the above, all divisions are requested 
to comply with the Bureau ';s instructions, including offices 
who have negative cost data to report$ 

2 = ALL OFFICES 13 

Sent ______ M Per------...-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Director . . . ' , 

IIUIKJK 

there tre ·eaol~fd ortci•l and one O>py ~ of" 
elipptns• ,roa local, ne1'11pape.,.::re ,,ca)t'ttoaed aattef!. 

JIGJ:811 (3)L 

Lb, 

,_;... _ __...:---

.,· .. ~ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



. , . . . 
Ol'IIONA\' POIIM NO; 10 ···.' . , 

' MAY "1961 !DITION . · · I · 
GSA fPMI 141 Cl'll 101-11.6 . 

. UNITED STATElS G · ERNMENT 

Memora·ndum-· 
TO . . 

:~ 

_ SAC t. MEMPHIS ( 44,.1987) ·. · DATE: 7/19/68 

. SUBJECT: .• 

.. SAC, KANSAS CITY- (44-760) (P). 

·IOJRKIN 
CR 

,,; 
i~ 

·1•'· .. ,~ r ; 

. . , 
,• .~ ·, ' 

k;- .. .' 
p,• .. 
~-

00: MEUHI~: 

Re Memphis air t~l , to kansas Ci. ty, 7/8/68, requesting • 
.JCauas City to identity (!CCUpaQtS at -621 Appleton Drive, . 
. · Joplin, Missouri. · . 

.. . _The follo•1ng · investlga t ion ••s conducted by_.: 
. -SA JOSEPH W. JACKSON:· 

,AT,·~PLI~:,:··,111ssOUR:t . · 

· .. , .. On 7/12/6&,· a revie.w o;f Polk's C1ty Dtr•ctory for 
Joplin, 1967 Bd:ition, revealed ihere 11$no App1-,ton Drive 
set. out in the stree-t gijl<ie · of that ·4ir~tory. for ,;Jopl1ni 
Missouri, ._oor is there a~y street or d,r(ve ltith .a_ similar 
name. ·· 

.· .on 7/12/68, BEYI,i.'RLY K. JOKES, 'dispatcher, Police 
-Department, adv.teed the ,map .of the City of Joplin maintained 
by her offlce·does not- indicate an Appl~ton Di-ive ot any 
street or drive with a shailar,.name. · 

' '. : ·. ' 

· · .. . On, 7/12/68,· CLIFFORD ROB, Aaaiatant Superintendent . 
of llails, Main Poat Offi~e, advised _there· ta no Appleton, 
Drive or any street or drive with a stliilar ·name at Joplt.n. 

" , ' I , ' ' 

' . 

, _ From ~bove ipqutrt•s, • lt .is obvi~us, the, address 621 
-· Appleton/ Dr.ive, Joplin, '.Missouri• is non-exist•n,t, , therefore .• 

__ .no additional inquiry iiJ ~hat r:egard is warranted.· 

_./@- Memphis 
2 - Kansas City 
RBB:gah. . 

. (4.) 

___ ,t,Jc/iJJZ-~8-16]7,¢ · 
Sf.AACl-lED .. ll~Df.XED . · , / . · 

· SERtALIZW, ~- FIi.ED pZ - . . 
JUL 22 1968 . · 

' ' 

. &y U.S. S1111ing.r Bonds Rtgtdarly on the /ayroll S1111ings Plan 
5010-lOl-02 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



.1---. Buraalt -One. U) 
CJ lleapJd.8' ' ' ' 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO 

FROM 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 • 
MAY 1962 EDITION 

;;.;~;:i~;cF~;~;ES GOVERNMENT • 
Memorandum 

:SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) DATE: 7 /22/68 

C, PORTLAND (157-380) (P) 

Re Memphis airtel to all SACs, 7/16/68. 

MURKIN costs zero for June, 1968 and no costs 
anticipated for July, 1968. You may assume MURKIN costs 
for July, 1968 are zero unless advised to the contrary • 

. . -

( ... .2.~tnphis 
2-Portland 

RES:dk 
(4) 

_JJ/3 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) • 
FBI 

Date: 7-22-68 

Transmit the following in -------------------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

V
. A I R T E L 1a _________ _ 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, SAN JUAN (157-61) (P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN - COST DATA 

Reurairtel, 7-16-68. 

Month of June Cost Data this Division was none. 

@- Memphis 
1 - San Juan 

JRM:mjb 
(3) 

J} 
~="""-"-~~~~:..:1-:.4g -/0 
SERIALIZEO.~..FILfD .. ~:::::· 

11 1 L 9. 4 19 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Mr. Beary&. La 
Cbtef of Pollce 
Mempbt-. Teanu.., 38103 

MydearChlel: 

• 

I nnt to tblat you am tb.e member• of 
:,our Department for tile exeellent coo,uat1oD fCN atendfd 
tbla Bureau today tn the tranefer of eutody of la.mu Bari 
by. TIie neceuary 1n&u1••nta roa m1cle ooneeraing · 
tu JDOYement ad Hftl'ltJ of tllta peraon are cleepl.J appre­
ciated by me and my uaodate. aDd lt ts Indeed eaeouragiDg 
to bow we cu eonttrme to rely ca ,our ftluect uatataace. 

Sincerely yours, 
iL iEdgar. Hoover. 

c!}-Mempbls 

'I V-l· '117-#'-8-14'!) 
;3 l SEAR·C· .H. ED ............ -..... INDEXED...... ' 

rrr-ir~ '. .... .--')_~ ... r" ,--. .ffe, ' 
! 

l 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• 
JulJ 19, 1988 

Mr. WIiliam N.- Morrla, Jr. 
·Sheriff of 8b.e1bJ County 
llempbla, · Tenne- S8101 

My dar Sheriff: 

• 

I would like to apreu mt appnclat1on, and 

that ~ my UIOCiatea, for tile fine cooperation ,ou and :,our 

ataff afforded tbla Bureau In auumlng c1l8tody of Jamea Barl 

Ray. we,a.n Indeed appnclaUft ol. the exeellent manner In 

wbloh thla tn.nater wu made wlthout Incident. and I Uk that 

Joa ccmvey G11r Nntlmenta to 1111 of your per80DJNtl who were . 

of -· peat ...... , 

L IEd.gar. lloover 

0-Memphls 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



1111, 19, 1188 

Captatn L. A. Bob, Jr. 
CoDl1DalldlDI Offleer 
Naftl Air statlGn 
llempbla, Teonea- 38115 

Deer.CaplalD Bob: 

• 

· PERSONAL 

. On bebalf of an· of us In Ute FBI,· .I want 
··. to extead ov sine•• appreciation to you for 7f'Jf# excel­
lent cooperation reprdtng tile amftl of James Earl Ray 

. from BasJ1ad. ·· Your aaalatanee taeUttated our task and 
· wu reaponatble In no amall measure. for the overall suc­
cess acldeftd bl tbls matter. You bave our,cfeepeat 
gritttucle. . 

Sln~ely yours, 

Q_ Memphis 

SEf:/ .- 1 Cf)' /-~-8.,Jc9/() 
SEr<.P.Li~. L ~ ' L4;.'' 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



•• 
la11 11, 1988 

. 
c.,taSn wuuam B. 11o1toa 
CbW ~ Naftl Alr Tecludoal 1'nlDIDI 
Naftl Air Staa• 
MemJJbll, T•-•• 88111 

Dear ~ptala Mol'tGIU 

• 
PERSONAL 

I baft leaned of tile brtalulb1e aaautance 

,oa nadeNd Ill ooaneotlon wt.th the arrival or Jam .. Bari. 

Ra.J from Eapuad. Yoar coo,erattcm wu of lmmeue 

aid to the FBI; aacl I did IIOt ftnt to let the occuJon pus 

wltbaut apre•lb'I 1117.appreetaUoa and that of my 

uaoetatea~ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• 
hlJU, ltA 

AffiMAIL 

lfalor O..nl Lt.wNDo11 Llptatr 
c .......... Oeall'lll . . . 
TtalldAlrJtOl'G8 ,_. 
AIOHtlWYon IIIU 

J>el.r Geaenl Llpbler: 

1 ............ , .... ~ 

fwtbeClld__,fnllNSal-,-lllld-_,. ... ... 
... J'BI .. ,., ....... ~,.. .... ,, ... ........ 

,, 

..,_ otAmea Dri Raf to_.lllt United.-.. Yeur 

eeo,eiatta ta tlda .......... GI.~ wl11a, 

.. my ....... Jain .. ba tblald,c ,_,.,.. IMtlp. 

<5?- Memphia 
1 - London 

.....,, ..... 
J. J::.agar ,Hoover·.· 

f 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• 
lult 11, 1988 

C&ptala Chlrlea A. Rohrmaml 
l'Upt Medlclae Cllnlc 
Room4A'150 
Tile Pentagon 
Wuhlngton, D. C. l0310 

Dear C&ptala Rom-maan: 

• 

PDIONAL 

Thank JCJU fer the aulatuoe )'Oil rendered Wa 

, airuu·mrtna tb.e return of lame• Drl Ray to the t1nlted State■• 

Your pre•n.c• to enmtne him and to lnav• hla health dorm, 

tile flight were of lmDllUU'able aid ta 8UCCeaatnlly effecting 

hla tnufer and my auaeta.tea Join me In ex,rea-. appnc1-

atton toy•. 

Sincerely youra, 
J. Edgar Hoover -

) 

1 (i\ Memphis 
\~ 

. ., 

y y - I '4~{-J-µ--8✓JW 

I
SE/1,RCHE .. J. ••••••.••••••• ... L,·,c••LC d#/J • 
re'"·~, i'·-=-J.~- f\LED ..... ~ 1 

c, ,., .;~i _,,,,m~!''.Ft-\ 
i - " -
---· ! ,, 

' - ----· 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• 
JulJ 11, 1118 

Colonel Aaron c. Burleaon 
AJ'CVC8 • SAM 
Room-4DIH 
The Peatqon 
WuJamcton, D. C. J0P0 

Dear Coloael Barleaon: 

., 

PERSONAL 

' 
I would lib to apreu m, appreclatlon, _ 

and that of my uaoclatea, for the fine coopentton 

·afforded tb1a ·ave. ID arrustag for the tnuportatton 

of Jam.ea Earl Ray to tbe United Sta.tea. The excellent 

masuar ta wblcla the detal18 of. bll return we•• worked 

oat alded 1mmeaaarab11 la tile eompl.Uon of thta trw-

. ter without lncldent. 

@Memphis 

8tacerely youa, 
,l. ~a.g~ l:loovd 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• 
July lt, 1988 

.lrfalor Frank. K. Babbitt 
8tua~LlftWtng 
Andrew• Air Force :ea.. 
WUldngton, D. C. 10831 

Dear Major Babbitt: 

• 

The excellent c00peratka afforded thl8 Bureau 

. by 1• ~.J'OIU' flight crew aided lmmeuurably ta1 the euccel8• 

ftll return of Jame■ Bu-1 Ray to tbe V1l1ted Sta.tea. My uaoctate• 

aad I ~ indNd apprectatlff of Ute arrangemenl:I whlch accom• 

pl18he~ th1s flight wlthOllt laelclent, and I Uk that JOit COJlftJ' OIU' 

aemtmenta to the member• of. you crew. 

llncereJ.y yaura, 
J. Edgar Hoove, 

0Memphis 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• 
July 19, 1988 

Honorable Harold Brown 
Secretary of ibe Air Force 
Washington, D. C. 20310 

Dear Dr. Brown: 

• 

I want to express my sincere apprect.atton to 
you, Mr.·.John A. Lang, Jr., ~ Colonel Frank Slmokaltls 
for the Invaluable aulatance you rendered In connection with 
the transportation of James Earl Ray back to the Unlted states.· 

The Importance of this task cannot be overstated 
and without your complete cooperation, lt could not. ha•• been 
accompll1bed ao aucceaafully. ·My uaoclatea and I are Indeed 
grateful and send our thaoke to each of you. 

Sincerely yours, 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 

MAY 1962 EDITION • 

~;;~;~~t;;~;ES GOV!ifNMENT • Memorandum -

TO SAC,MEMPHIS (44-1987) DATE: 7/23/68 

SAC, JACKSONVILLE (44-769) (P) 

SUBJECT: .MURKIN 

Re CE teletype to Bureau, 5/8/68, CE airtel 
to ME, 5/8/68; Bureau airtel to JK, 5/10/2 8. 

On 5/21/68, JACK MAYNARD RAY as located at 
1120 Madison Avenue, ay na eac, F orida, at 
which time he advised that he is of no relation to 
JAMES EARL RAY and that he has been living in the Daytona 
Beach area since 1965, ~nd has not left the state since 
then. 1 

RAY advise that to the best of his recollection 
an individual in Du am, N.C. had approached him in 
1965 with "talk" o killing MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 
RAY stated that h thought this person with whom he talked 
was named McLAMB. Y continued that he did not know whether 
or not there was any group behind any of the ''talk"with 
which he had been confronted, adding that any discussion 
he may have had with this individual had been very brief. 

RAY said that about the only thin~ he does for 
money these days is shoplifting which provides him with 
enough money for his daily liquor. 

On 5/20/68, Detective c.w. WILLITS, Daytona 
Beach PD, advised that although he did not know the exact 
present location of JACK MAYNARD RAY, he was fairly well 
acquainted with him. WILLITS stated that RAY is an 
alcoholic and was prone to fabricate tales to make himself 
sound important. 

!/,(✓ /fj}1~~~~/-- ll _, ;~J? 
- - - .. I 

'2 1 M h' C , - emp is 
'l - Charlotte (44-1365) (Info) 
2 - Jacksonville 

, 1 _./LJ:-.J ! LtJJ..LJL:,_ ) 
I 'i 2. , .. : l':.1UO 

SEH:pas 
(5) 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
5010-108-01 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



.. 
/ 

I 

AlltBL 

fti 

IWBh 

• 
ADllllL 

DDIICl'OII, 1111 (M-38881) 

MC, ft. IOUD (44-776) P 

a: • u as: 1 • 

G-T-ea, to ALL um Aa uccan. 
fte Yelw of ,..._tt.aatloa IMtiDa conducted ta tbill 

cue t,y ti. 8L Didaioa at ttaJ.a tiae do• not app■ar to wanaat •ld:wd•t•· e:f 1-tllR re)IOl'ta. Tllerefue, u WCINIWe wit.II 
nalrtel, aL will lleaeefertla 9Uldt 15 cepielll o1 l•erta to 
tlae 00 ill lteu of npar'tll, VACB. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



16 

1/25/68 

AIBTEL 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44..38t6l) 

SAC, CINCINNATI (l57483)(RiYC) 

srnJWr: MURUN 

Re W'O airtel to Bureau, 7/10/68. 

For information of Bureau and offices listed 
blow, CI 568-.R was cont.ctod concerning this matter q 
7/11/68, and 7/24/68. At request of contacting Agn 
CI 58-B verifled the fact that Xrx ,  
currently resides at I18B8 Lick Road in Cincinnati, Ohio, 
however, she no longer has a telep!ione 

informant advised that it is highly doubtful 
that Mrs. WIITE would be cooperative In an interview 
with FBI Agents and in all probability would not allow 
herself to be interviewed at all. informant explained 
that in the past nine months Lam. WITR has contpletely 
diassociateci herself with the Klan and related white bate 
group organizations in All respects. 

On 7/24/68 tars. WITh was ccintncted and 
advised that she had no information to furish the 
F3I at this time about anything. 

Per .tntructions in above reforencd airtel, 
Part 5 of activities of Ku Klux Klan Organizations is 
enclosed for the Mezphia Office. 

It should be noted that Mrs. WITI has tnot 
the past been interviewed by Bureau Agents. 

BurOU ( i1) : '3 (MflS.EWISE IE) 

- w!O (TLi)(Xn!o)(44-7O3) Jji4 
1- Memphis (R4) (44.4937) (E.nc' 1 
3 - Cincinnati (1 - l57.-l83) 

(1 157-341)(LLOIBE VIM) 
(I - l7O-1S) 

kwaa: Ijo 
(9) 

Jul .? 

in 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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CHRIST CHURCH RECTORY 

1 CHRIST CHURCH LANE 

GROSSE POINTE FARMS 36 

MICHIGAN 

)/?13(, 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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C3H3JV]S 

"10-Y - 7yr-z' 3 IA -A 
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fa IL,/,: /1,..u,, ;;_I /1;;,.,, 1,,--,,_ a-,,. ;,,f,----1-,,;_, 
,n,J,. t/4o. ,,__ .;, ,-t., ;, ._, c..»-, dd (1n ~ • 
~ ~zj) J-/., /l,,WV> ;R_ a,_,l. ,,..,_. r ,.....,._ 
'?-" Ji;; u-. ) ..L- d-,,,-L ,< I;,:,_., ~C ,I 

J~b- r. 
y" I'-'-'- J.r Ir' ,.,.,,J,,t L, r,l b.."'-f1. 

;, ,£ t- ,,.._,, /4.-, ,w c f-n-. ---t- ;.,-..1, 4 r ;; ...... J..~,,z_ 

j. ~ 101, tTH fa /,I' ,,J • r ~I-,.;__ 

AN k-t h ;;t;, Uf' /-,.M ,_. .,e_ c.,-.. {/>--Ji,;., FJ 

tt., /Jo, ,.,.. t O>-J" r ' ,,.:; 1k A.--o-7,.,.,.,,.,;. ., -1-,,;. 1 

vr. 1c4',j. 
i/7 t:J.; 

( ~-£,6,}~ 7r;r--9n1- ,( / 
) u.,;_.r CL,,-. ...-t,_ )a• ..,_ 

r;,,-,,,,, f8.,.. 1,_ I In,_~ i.._ >/ f" 2 3' 
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a,1 ·J'ederal Offic.e "111d1DS · .. 
lleaplliil, Tenne .... 18103 
· . July· 28, 1968 . , · 

are •••••• !ML 
- l Cbrillt · ChurOb Lt.• · 

Gro,lee Po:ln" Miobipa 48238 

. . ' Reference ••. •ct• to, .your 'letter· Oted . 
July 18, 1968~ . . 

. 'lor: )'OU information·, tile' "Coo .ercial Appeal". . 
and &orippa-Boward · -paper• (lleapla:lll, .'femaeuee) bave 
eacb ottered '25,000. for intonation le&diag .. to tbe . . 
arr .. t and"eo••totion ot the killer •. au1ne.-..a QC! · 
01t111e•: in .lleapb:la uve:offered aeveral tbo•••• aore; 
and,tlie. City COWlo:ll baa •derwritten.the rawar~,up to 
• to.tal of ,1po,ooo. ·· · .·· •·· .. . · .. · . . , ... · 

. . . . ... ' .,\ , •: 

. Thia ta . llltoraatton Whlob appeared in the 
"CoMerc,ial Appeal~ on S..turday, April 17., 1968. I 
•usseat that .if '°" wtab addit-lonal iatoraatioa :,ou 
. correspond with· tbe ll8W8p&per■ •· i-egardtag tbe reward· in 
tbi• baH. I ·ban ao knowlectge·u to wbetber or aot 

· an:, .olablll. llave INM.tn •de, ban· been boqqred, or will · 
·be honored 111 connection witb the reward offer•d by the · 

. . newa~pen and tbe Cit:, Councill of. Meapli.ia, TemaeNee. . 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



~~~:~~~~0.10 • , 
. GSA FPMa· Ul CFR) 101-11.6 • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT. 

Memorandum 
DATE: 7 /24/68 

SUBJECT: .MURKIN - Cost Data 
NORFOLK DIVISION 
(6/14 - 30/68) 

5010-101-02 

00 : . MEMPHI8 

Re Norfolk letter to Memphis, 7/3/68. 

The· following ls a brea_l,{down of the Norfolk cos·t 
data for instant matter for June;. 14·, ;t968 ,... June 30, 1968: 

·lJ Number of man hours spent -on case: 

A. Special Agents 

R,egular 

·ov¢rtime 

TOTAL 

. . 

B. Clerical Employees 

½ hour 

½ hour 

2) Total mileage traveled on case: None 

3) Unusual or out-of-o:rdlnary costs: None 

4:) Peak number of SAs working on case during time 
stated: · O 

<fJ- Memphis 
1 - Norfolk 

. DGF:edg 
(3) 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on th~ Payroll Savings Plan 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



'7/~5/68 
Jr: , 

.\flUIBN'I 

'·1.,, 
j ' 

\' 

· J'RON1 .. ·. uc·, nw_ ~•'. ·(44-1609} 
• ',· ,• ·' 1" 

., i·; 

.~-. :'; ,., 

lflJiual( 

. l'AS'l. .• . 

·. DUL DQUIS'lD DW .Y 
~ . . ' 

•i 
TO OBTADTWOCOP 

APIIt.·slVIR~. sm1 .. ··, .. ISSUE OP TBE "NATION JCNQUIRIR", .. 

P1tBtIIHID ·n ·. . . 'OW· OU BVDD~ .. J;l(QV:XU,. . DC."• . D~D .. 

. n Kffl AND ,oitwAQ cro-MDCPJU,e. · xr-nASULi; %DD'rD'1/: ··· · · 

I~ 1Aa . ·... 0 ·wpit .. '1fA?J M\'l~ ~~.·· .. ~. Ilf • U8IJB OJ' . ., 
·. THI "BNQVDD• ~/ .. ·. · . · · · : · · . ·. · .. · . " 

. ,.._ . YOlll 'EVBmm IlfQt,DY, ua·~·. < •. MOVQ.'TO TWO on .· .. ',,' 
' ~ I . 

zn~ .'J !AH A,..uB, l&NG~D: cLXnl, ·•~LIWOOD• Nt, ·_. 

ftLIPHOD mJmlt.PlVB s~. HlNJ: DASU:._1~ sq ZDO· ZIBO. 
DI.AU iWmLI . . . ., .. 

. · A::,tf<~-~a-r,· c;, 
!-r. .. · ... Supv. 123 . ·.·• 

•· . WJlhjrt 
' ,·· (3) .· . 

Jv:lif1~ 

:fo_ 

' , 
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. 
FD-3b (h&v. 5-22-64) • • 

FBI 

Date: 7 /29/68 

Transmit the following in ------~=---:----:--c------:--,----------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ A_I_R_T_E_L __ --------------:-------~ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
'l'O: 

FROM: 

MURKIN 

1968. 

SAC, MEMPHIS 

SAC, NEWARK (44-854) 

Re Memphis teletype to Bew York. 7/22/68. 
Hew York teletype to Hewark, 7/25/68, no 
copy Memphis. / 

Enclosed tor Memphis are~ copies or the April 1, 
issue or "National Enquirer.sJ"'g 

On 7/26/68, JOSEPH SAETTA, Treas~rer Best Medium 
Publishing Company, Inc., 210 Sylva.n Avenue, . lewood Cliffs, 
BJ, advised that his company publishes the Jf tional Enquirer 
newspaper. He furnished to the FBI two co es of the 4/7/68 
issue. He stated that JAMES THOMAS TAGUE, the author of an 
article in tbat issue, is a real person and was paid by his 
company tQ write this article. He stated that TAGUE's address 
is Post Office Box 171, Euless, Texas 76039. Mr. SAETTA could 
furnish no other information concerning TAGUE. 

/4) - Memphis (Encs. 2) 
~ - Bewark 

HHR/pan 
(4) 

Approved: _ _,_-+-------­
lSpecial Agent in Charge 

Sent ______ M Per _____ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 7 /25 /6 8 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

·1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in ---------,-=------=--------------ii 
(Type in plaintext or code) l 

AIRMAIL - REGISTERED : Via _________ _ AIRTEL 
(Priority) I 

... 

------------------------------------------------L-------
TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, SAN FRANCISCO (173-65)(RUC) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
CIVIL RIGHTS 

00: MEMPHIS 

Re Memphis airtel, dated 4/19/68; San Francisco airtel 
to Memphis, dated 7/8/68; and Memphis airtel, dated 7/16/68. 

Cost data for the San Francisco Office for the month 
of July, 1968, is zero. 

Case considered RUCd. 

ci). Memphis (~M) 
l - San Francisco 
CMS/sms #11 
(3) 

______ M Per ______ _ 
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• I • FBI 

Date: 7/26/68 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in -------~~--:-~-:--~-:---7""'":"--------ll 
(Type in plain text or code) I 

Via __ A_I_R_T_E_L ____ _ AIRMAIL 
I 
I 

(Priority or Method of Mailing) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJ: 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

SAC, JACKSONVILLE (44-769) 

MURKIN - COST DATA 

ReMEairtel to Albany, 4/19/68, and JK airtel 
to Memphis, 6/28/68. 

Following are cumulative totals {totals shown in 
re Jacksonville airtel plus totals for July, 1968) requested 
in re Memphis airtel: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Man Hours Spent on Case: Regular 
Hours 

A. Special Agent 
B. Clerical 

BuCar Mileage Estimated 

Unusual Expenses 

Peak Number of Special 
Agents Working on Case 

1026 
635 

'0- Memphis 
2 - Jacksonville 
TJW:jep 

Overtime 
Hours Total 

216 1242 
635 

8023 

0 

2 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 7 /29/68 

Transmit the following in ------------------------t 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ A_I_R_T_B_L ___ _ AIRMAIL 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: 

FROII: 

SU&JBCT: 

SAC, .IIBMPHIS (44-1987) 

SAC, BL PASO (157-186) (RUC) 

IIURKIN 

Re Memphis airtels to all offices, 
4/19/68 and 7/16/68. 

COST DATA 

Set out below are the cumulative totals 
through the end of July, 1968: 

1. Number of man hours (April through July,1968) 

A. Special Agents - 478 Regular Hours 
72 overtime Hours 

550 Total Hours 

B. Clerical Employees - 92 Regular Hours 
O Overtime Hours 

92 Total Hours 

2. Total Mileage (April through July, 1968) 

3, 392 Kiles 

3. Unusual or out-of-the-ordinary costs (April 
through July, 1968) 

4. 

0 

Peak number of Special Agents working on case 
during month: April-26,-llay-15,June-.,-...i~y-O. 

- ,,,. iii' ,w t:.i.:i) 
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• 
Director, JBI (Cc-38881) 

MC, llellphia (44-1117) P 

MDD:I• 

Be llellplaie teletype 6:04 P••• tllia date, and llellplda 
:telepboae call to ..... 

. . . . There are eDCloaed original and oae cop:, of clippias 
,troa 7-29-68 iaeae "lla■ phill P.Naa Sciaitar" captioned "Def•- Attorney 
..... Araltcl .... Banea 0arr1ecl Pist~l to Shelby Jail OD Yisit to Ra:, ... 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



7/29/68 

Airtel 

To: SAC, Charlotte 

From: Director, P131 (44-38861) 

MLJRKIN 

ReCEtel dated 7/24/9  and MEtel dated 7/24/68. 

Charlotte, if posØble, should make effort to 
obtain the tape containing 1ie recording of the anonymous 
caller to the %roensboro,••ecovrdn and submit to the P131 
Laboratory. The DI Labo ay be able to use this 
tape in a voice comparison matter at a later date. 

This tape recording should be obtained with 
no commitments whatsoever with the "Greensboro Record." 

No active investigation should be conducted 
in this matter. 

SAC, Memphis (44-1987) (for info) 

SEARCHED INDEXED 

SERIALIZED .... /-  FILED /5  
JUL 3oic63 

tot 
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0 

7/29/68 

A:ERTEL AIRMAIL 

TO : DIRECTOR, P81 (44-38861) 

FROM: SAC, BIRMINC[AM (44]740)(P) 

MURXIN 
00: MPJfl21IS 

On 7/28/68, at 7:15 pm., 11L LIE JAMES McGUIRE 
who gave his residence as 2747 central Parkway, Los AngeI 
California, telephonically contacted Birmingham Office and 
claimed he had been standing on balcony of Lorraine MO ̂ I 
close of victim MARTIN LUTHER KING at time "shots" f,zed, 
and claimed the "shots" were not fired from rooming/house 
on Main Street, as claimed, but from another building located 
"behind Goldstein Clothing Store." MCGUIRE sai/he was 
calling the FBI after being convinced by some riends that 
he should make his information known to the FJI. These 
friends bad directed him to !r. ERNEST 1)OLE¼  operator oGjf 
a Negro funeral home in Birmingham who, on behalf of c RE, 
put McGUIBE in telephonic contact with Birmingham Offi 
MCGUIRZ said he was a lease truck driver for Transcon 
Los Angeles, and was leaving Birmingham at 6--.00 p.m. 

UcGUIRE was contacted at Pbole Funeral flome, 
7/28/68, by Duagont, and furnished the following: 

MOGUIRE said he lived at 627 Alameda St.., Los 
Angeles, telephone 827-3581, with his wife and children. 
He is employed as lease truck driver by Transcon Co., and 
presently en route to Los Angeles. On "the day KING got 
shot in Memphis" (exact date unrecalled by 2cGUlRE), McGUXRE 
arrived in Memphis with a load about 2:30 p.m. In his 

3 - Bureau (AM-RU) 

- gsm Angeles (44l574)(Info)(A}frRM) phia (44-'1987)(Al-IW) 
2 - Birmingham 
RMB:mf I 
(8) 

23 

- 

 h 

JUL. r 
Ebt - 
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BU 44-1740 

tractor- trailer, en rout' to V s Angeles. ITo was accompanied 
by a helper, JAMES T110 •4H,0237  Abilene St., Sioux Falls, 
South Daketà Coo rWdtifractor- traiier near "3rd and 
Vance," near the ear Tire Company and also near the 
"Queen Anne" Motel. / lie had to wait in Memphis to pick up 

pa 

some 1g Between 2:30 pm. and about 5:45 p.m. 
he and 'flTOMPSON,/in the trailer, drank at least a pint of 
Seagram V.0. W1i)skey, with at least three or four beers, 
(MeGUIRE also advised that prior to contacting the P131 on 
7/28/68, he 1d drunk a "couple of pints of whiskey. I drink 
a couple of tints every day.") At 3:45 p.m., McGUIRE checked 
into Room 37 or 347, "on the second floor" of the Lorraine 
Mote?, whe•e ho was supposed to meet his "ox-wife," YELYN  
J0flNN.,.ho lives in the 400 block of South Arlenb St., 
iis. JOITNSON never kept the date. 

About 6:00 p.m., McGUIPX observed MARTIN LTJTiiiR 
KING arrive at the notel in a black Cadillac driven by a 
chauffeur and accompanied by a couple of other associates. 
KING walked up the stairs from the parking lot to the second 
floor balcony, where McGUIRE said "Hello." At the time 
MeGUIRE was standing on the balcony looking out towards the 
parking lot "just standing, looking, like Negroes do." 
KING said "11db" to MeGUIRE, as be recognized MeGUIRE. 
MoGUIRE said, "I seen him all over the world - he know me." 
KING entered the room next door to the room occupied by 
MeGUIRE and stayed in there for at least an hour, perhaps 
0 minutes. At that time, KING  came out of this room and 

MCGUIRE was just leaving his room to go cat dinner. The 
chauffeur called up to KING to got a topcoat, as it was 
getting cool. KING walked back into his room and came out 
carrying a "brown beige topcoat over his loft arm. I'll 
never forgot that topcoat." McCUIRE was looking towards 
KING when he heard "two shots" come from his left. McGUIRE 
immediately looked to his left and saw the "flash" come 
from the second floor of a building located next to the Good-
year store building, a distance of not more than 75 feet. 
McGUIRE did not see who fired the shots. He then looked 
back and saw KING lying on the floor. About then, a white 
wan came up and put a sheet over KING. 

MoGUIRE then immediately left the motel and walked 
over to Main Street, near the "Goldstein store," where be 

2 
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flU 44-1740 

observed a pistol on the street. About then, a white police-
man picked up the pistol and put it in his squad car. 

From there, McGUIflE went to the Queen Anne and 
drank until 3:00 a.m., when he went to his tractor-trailer 
parked nearby and went to sleep. At 8:00 a.m, the next day, 
he and TUOMPSON left and drove back to Los Angeles. Ile 
stated he never returned to the Lorraine Motel, and had 
not taken any personal effects with him when he went there 
originally to meet his "ex-wife." UcGUIRE said be was told 
several times after this by friends (whom he would not 
identify) that be would be in danger if be told what he 
knew, and that be had not told anyone what be knew and what 
ho saw until his interview 7/28/68 by the FBI. After tolling 
some Birmingham friends, they told his to contact Mr. D ' kST 
100L, who could give him the proper advice and put him in 
contact with the proper authorities. 

PD-302 follows. 

Any leads based on the information furnished by 
1cGlJIRE being left to discretion of origin in view of the 
many and obvious discrepancies. 

Information copy being furnished Los Angeles in 
view of McGUIRE's residence and employment there. 

3 
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'., '. 

TO: DIRBCl'Oll, JBJ ("4-i8861) 
r-;--. 

DOM:. SAC, MIIIPJIJS (44-1987) P 

· IIUBl:Ilf. 

There are enclosed ort11na1·and one copy of tour 
·· n...,.paper clippings re captione~ •tter from local uewepaped 

elated ,July ,25, 28·, 29, ~d 30, 196&. · ·. . · ... 

-·,eJ·. BUBBAU (Bnc. 
' -1 . IIBIIPBIS · 
. . 

, JCB:U . 
(4) 

8)(AM) 
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· AillTBL .· · D 

m: · DlltB<ffl>Jl~ n1 (44-38881) 
'' 

MC, 11B1111118 (44-1981) , p. · 

· --·· 

SEARCI-:i'.:80 ·----
SERIALIZED'--:-:-------.. ~,---

INDEXED _______ _ 

. FILEb _ _,__/z ___ . ____ _ 
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• • 
7/81/a . 

ADI.IL 

• . . 
• • 

IAIUIIC'f: 

.an aJL 

DtllCWll• ·DI (..._,8Nl)' 

UC, IIAY.IDIB (44-178S)(P) 

-··· 
.. .__. a:1.ne1, 7/11/88. 

Ille ---••• atceste• a ill·. "1.N111Zi111&1 1 
to .....,. dated •1111ea apt 
• (Oraaaiutioa), lhlf:1.1• 1 • onatioa 
that Dr.. !AIIJ.Jt...QIIII "'1-• Dinetor. had aaaouaced·tbf:t tile 
Jtat----,.- .... a.... d ot aaw-i. ll&d ottend to defad .u.m 
ua .a..-• .......... ,,_ of ll&nD Lftllla rm, a. 

Copi• of tbu alnel aad· letten•d ......... 
. NN fUlli.tdled to Binliapa■ aad llellphia at that tilae. 

1a .... 1a will alut 11:a __.... to adYille tbu office 
pro•Uy 01 a.,. infonaUoa o-.cenwaa f'IRVII ooatacta with UY. 

a-BIINa• (]) - ■1 phi• (,M-.1N7) 
1-llaaauh 

CIIO/dllll 
(8) 

/3 

;:L.L.~~~~~,.6 ~ /d'cJcf(l 
SERIALIZE~ •• .FILED.. . .......... . 

JULJ 1 ': ·--;,J 
FBI - MEMPHIS 
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• • 
FBI 

Date: 1 /31/18 
Transmit the following in _____________________ _ 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ A_I_R_TB_L ___ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO 

l'ROII 

• • SAC, IIIIPBIS (44-1987) 

: SAC, DWAU (44-854) 

SUB.DC'r: :O.Uill - COST DATA 

Re: •e•p~is air-tel to Al~aay, 4/19/68 

The following reflects coat data fro■ tke Wewark 
Division ~urine July, 1968: 

' 
1. llaa Bou•• 

8,ecial Agent• 

Regular hours 
Overtiae kours 

Total 

10 

• -
10 hours 

2. Total Mileage (esti:aated) 

50 ailes 

3. Unusual Costs 

Hone 

8lerical.i•D.pl•Jeea 

Regular koura 2 
Overti■e hours O 

-
Total 2 llours 

4. Peak •uaber of Special Agents Working on Case 

4 Special Agents 

",,.-----·-- --- ·····- ---- .. 

·--·-·L-legJJJ.s 
2-Jlewark 
DR:eat 
(4) /3 

Sent ___ _ M Per _____ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) -
FBI 

Date: 7 /30/68 

Transmit the following in ----------,--=-------------------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ _.;c.;A;;_I....;,;R.c...T'-E_L ___ _ AIRMAIL 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, LAS VEGAS (157-133) (P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

none. 

July - O. 

Re Las Vegas airtel to Memphis, 6/26/68. 

COST DATA - LAS VEGAS DIVISION 
MONTH OF JULY, 1968 

1. Number of man-hours: 

(a) SA - regular 0 
SA - overtime 0 

Total O 

(b) Clerical - regular 0 
Clerical - overtime 0 

Total O 

2. Total mileage traveled by Bucars used on case -

3. There were no unusual or out-of-ordinary costs. 

4. Peak number of SA's working on this case during 

t:9- Memphis 
[3 1 - Las Vegas 

CT :jmc 

Approved: -----d':~.,....::1,-----­
Special Agent in Charge 

Sent ______ M Per -------

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 7 /31/68 
Transmit the following in ----------------------< 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_IR_T_E_L ______________ A_IR __ MA_I_L ____ ---i 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO • • 

FROM: 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

SAC, BUFFALO (44-374) (P) 

MURKIN -
COST DATA 

Reura1rtel dated 4/19/68 and mya1rtel dated 7/1/68. 

1. A. Special 
Agents 

B. Clerical 

2. Total Mileage 
Traveled 

3. Unusual or 
Out or Ordinary 

Regular 
Hours 

7 

0 

1 

None 

Costs None 

4. Peak Number of 
Special Agents 
Working on Case 
During July, 
1968 

~\ - Memphis {AM) 
Y - Buffalo 
GRM;jmb 
(3) 

2 

Sent ___ _ 

Overtime Total 
Hours Hours 

10 17 

0 0 

10 .!1 -- -

M Per _____ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AUi. 

TO : Biar:.rca, DI (4t~-Nl) 

... , IAC• U'f ... (.w-1.ff&)(P) ... 

cl,.: :!:=. 'ffl .. ,. 
'J',. ~ (RM) . .......... : . 

' Clllt/blt 
(8) 

.T/11/88 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• • 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev, 5-2:;.·64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 7 /31/68 

Transmit the following in -----------------------...; 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A,_I_R_T_E_L ___ _ 

-------------
(Priority) I 

. ---------------------------------L ______ _ 

MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

SAC, DETROIT (44-989) (P) 

MURKIN - COST DATA 

Reurairtel to all SACs, 7/16/68. 

Detroit has no cost data to report for the period 
7/1 - 31/68, inasmuch as no investigation was conducted in 
this matter by the Detroit Division. 

G- Memphis (RM) 
1 - Detroit 

WJH/klh 
(3) 

)3 

Approved: __________ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

J.i~1.1J1~--M-.i-A tJ7 1~:!, ~; '[ii;j:::· 

Sent ______ :~ --·-· 4--1--. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) I • 
FBI 

Date: 7 /31/68 

Transmit the following in --------:=----:--:-----:--:-----------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via --~AA-:1:-IaRT±E&-¼::rL---
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
TO: 

FROM: 

MURKIN 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

SAC, MIAMI (44-1854) (P) 

Re Memphis airtel 4/19 and Bureau airtel to all 
SACS, 7 /16/68. 

COST DATA - MIAMI DIVISillON 

I. Man Hours - Regular and Overtime 

A. Special Agents 

Regular 
Overtime 

Total Agent 
Man Hours 

B. Clerical Employees 

Regular 
Overtime 

Total Clerical 
Man Hours 

II. Total Mileage Traveled 

0- Memphis 
1 - Miami 
DNJ:jkk 

50 miles 

8 hrs. 
None 

8 

2 
None 

2 

£Y-/f/f';d;!t-6-~ ~ 
SEARCHED ................ l,i.;.:.;.cD .. ;"7,,;· .. ··· 
SERIALIZ~ ... JILED .... ~ •.... 

AUG 1 1968 

Approved: ----l!)J..-1...:.,Y ____ _ 
Special Agent in Charge 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



MM 44-1854 

• • 

III. Unusual or Out of Ordinary Cost 

None 

IV. Peak Number of Special Agents Working 

Three 

- 2 -
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